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Response to comment LO201-1
Comment noted.

Response to comment LO201-2

As described in Section 2B of the Draft Program EIR, the Delta Stewardship
Council does not propose or contemplate directly authorizing any physical
activities, including but not limited to construction or operation of
infrastructure. Rather, through the Delta Plan, the Delta Stewardship Council
seeks to influence the actions, activities, and/or projects of other agencies,
the details of which would be under the jurisdiction and authority of the
agencies that will propose them in the future and conduct future
environmental review. Without specific details of future projects, it is not
possible for the Delta Stewardship Council to develop quantitative thresholds
of significance, conduct site-specific quantitative analyses, and design site-
specific mitigation measures. Accordingly, in the absence of specific
proposed physical projects, this EIR makes a good faith effort to disclose the
potentially significant environmental effects of the types of projects that may
be encouraged by the Delta Plan and to identify program-level mitigation
measures. Impacts on each of the potentially affected resources areas are
analyzed at a program level in Sections 3 through 21 of this EIR. Please refer
to Master Response 2.

Response to comment LO201-3

As described in subsection 3.4.3.2.1 of the Draft Program EIR,
implementation of the Delta ecosystem restoration actions proposed in the
Delta Plan, including changes to the SWRCB water quality and flow
objectives and criteria and Delta ecosystem restoration, would benefit native
species that evolved with the natural flow regime that the objectives would
seek to emulate but would result in significant adverse site-specific impacts
to water quality due to the potential for sediment disturbance, the
introduction of biocides, and changes in salinity. Accordingly, please refer
to text changes to this impact discussion shown in Section 5.
Recommendation WQ R8 in the Delta Plan recommends the State Water
Resources Control Board, San Francisco Bay and Central Valley Regional
Water Quality Control Boards to complete their regulatory processes,
research, and monitoring for water quality improvement, including
methylmercury. Please refer to response to comment LO201-36.



No comments
-n/a -



Response to comment LO201-4

The proposed Delta Plan encourages development of local and regional
water supplies, including water use efficiency, water recycling,
desalination, and groundwater conjunctive use programs to meet water
demands projected in existing general plans. The Delta Plan also
encourages development of local and regional water supplies in response
to increased salinity in the Delta due to implementation of reliable water
supply, Delta ecosystem restoration, improved water quality, and flood
risk reduction actions. Please also refer to Master Response 5.

Response to comment LO201-5

The proposed Delta Plan analyzed in this EIR consists of the entire Delta
Plan, including all policies, recommendations, and performance measures.
Please refer to Master Response 1. Likewise, each alternative is
considered to be an alternative plan and is analyzed in its entirety. The
cumulative impacts analysis in Section 22 of the EIR likewise assumes
that the proposed Delta Plan and each of the alternatives would be
implemented in full.



Response to comment LO201-6

Please refer to response to comment LO201-2 and Master Response 4.
Economic impacts are not effects on the environment under CEQA, and
are not analyzed in the EIR (CEQA Guidelines §§ 15064(e) and 15131).

Response to comment LO201-7
Please see the analyses in Sections 3 and 20 of the RDEIR.

Response to comment LO201-8
Comment noted.



Response to comment LO201-9
Comment noted.



No comments
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Response to comment LO201-10

In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this
FEIR.

Response to comment LO201-11

In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this
FEIR.

Response to comment LO201-12

The proposed Delta Plan recognizes that projects in the Suisun Marsh
must obtain approvals and/or permits from the San Francisco Bay
Conservation and Development Commission and San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board that consider changes in water
quality of the receiving waters in accordance with appropriate regulations.
Because the Delta Stewardship Council cannot direct the construction of
specific projects, nor would such projects be implemented under the direct
authority of the Council, the Delta Plan can encourage, but not require,
proponents of activities in Suisun Marsh to consult with these agencies
early in the planning process. The lead agencies for future projects that are
encouraged by the Delta Plan will be responsible for ensuring that the
projects comply with applicable laws and regulations, and that the
projects’ significant effects on the environment are mitigated to a less-
than-significant level if feasible.

Response to comment LO201-13

Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of
impacts and determination of significance. With respect to Section 20,
please see the response to comment LO201-7.

Response to comment LO201-14

The text on page 2A-61 of the Draft Program EIR is related to comments
received during the EIR scoping process in December 2010 and January
2011. The text on page 2A-64 is related to comments received on the
Third and Fourth Staff Draft Delta Plans. Mitigation measures for the
significant environmental effects of the proposed Delta Plan are identified
in Section 3 of the EIR.



Response to comment LO201-15

The EIR assumes that the differences between the alternatives discussed in
this comment would result in less emphasis on expansion of Delta
ecosystem restoration under Alternative 1A compared to the Revised
Project because Alternative 1A delays and makes less certain the
establishment of Delta water flow criteria (for more natural flows) and
Delta flow and water quality objectives to protect Delta ecosystem
resources.

Response to comment LO201-16

According to the Department of Water Resources, construction was
initiated when earth fill was placed within the boundaries of the Dutch
Slough restoration projects.

Response to comment LO201-17

In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this
FEIR.

Response to comment LO201-18

Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of
impacts and determination of significance.

Response to comment LO201-19

Please see Master Response 3. Given the reduced number and magnitude
of actions under the Alternative 1A to improve the current conditions or
arrest further decline, on balance the overall adverse impacts on water
resources resulting from Alternative 1A would be greater than those under
the Proposed Project or the Revised Project, even though temporary
impacts from construction might be fewer.

Response to comment LO201-20

Comment noted. The text in the EIR is based on a review of information
in the cited references.



Response to comment LO201-21

Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of
impacts and determination of significance.

Response to comment LO201-22
The reference is on page 3-102 of the Draft Program EIR.

Response to comment LO201-23

Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of
impacts and determination of significance.



Response to comment LO201-24

In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this
FEIR.

Response to comment LO201-25

The value of water supplied by Contra Costa Water District in Table 3-9
of the Draft Program EIR has been amended by replacing "59" with "100."

Response to comment LO201-26

Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of
impacts and determination of significance.



Response to comment LO201-27

In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this
FEIR.

Response to comment LO201-28

Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of
impacts and determination of significance.

Response to comment LO201-29
Please refer to response to comment LO201-3.

Response to comment LO201-30

As stated in Section 3 of the EIR, project-level impacts from construction
and long-term operation would be addressed in future site-specific
environmental analysis conducted at the time such projects are proposed
by lead agencies. However, because reliable water supply projects
encouraged by the Revised Project could result in the potential violation of
water quality standards due to construction activities and operation of
facilities that would disturb the water chemistry and liberate certain
pollutants in waterways, the potential impacts are considered significant.



Response to comment LO201-31

The significant environmental effects of water supply reliability projects,
including reservoirs and other storage projects, are discussed in Sections 3
through 21 of this EIR. These analyses are based on a review of the
impacts of different types of reservoir and storage projects, not just Los
Vaqueros reservoir. Analogous information from referenced EIRs and
EISs were used to provide information about potential impacts and
mitigation measures, including: the DWR Surface Water Storage
Investigation, which includes the North-of-the-Delta Offstream Storage
Investigation (aka Sites Reservoir), Los Vaqueros Reservoir Project
(Phase 2), and the Upper San Joaquin River Basin Storage Investigation
Plan (aka Temperance Flat Reservoir) (DPEIR p. 3-77).

Response to comment LO201-32

The text referred to in this comment concerns the results of the Lower

Yuba River Accord EIR. This EIR concludes that reliable water supply
actions encouraged by the proposed Delta Plan would have significant

environmental effects.

Response to comment LO201-33

Please refer to response to comment LO201-3.

Response to comment LO201-34
Comment noted.

Response to comment LO201-35

The discussion of Suisun Marsh restoration in this EIR describes the
mitigation measures that were identified for that project.
Response to comment LO201-36

In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this
FEIR.



Response to comment LO201-37

In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this
FEIR.

Response to comment LO201-38
Please refer to response to comment LO201-4 and Master Response 5.

Response to comment LO201-39

The proposed Delta Plan encourages all dischargers, including those that
are responsible for agricultural runoff and discharges, to improve water
quality through either reduction in runoff or implementation of water
treatment facilities as described in WQ R1, WQ R3, WQ R7, WQ R8, and
WQ R10.

Response to comment LO201-40
Please refer to responses to comment LO201-3 and Master Response 5.



Response to comment LO201-41

The discussion in the paragraph cited in this comment is related to the
Davis-Woodland Water Supply. The threshold referred to in the comments
was not used in this EIR

Response to comment LO201-42

Please refer to responses to comments LO201-4 and LO201-38.

Response to comment LO201-43
Please refer to response to comment LO201-3.

Response to comment LO201-44

Low dissolved oxygen issues are discussed in subsection 3.3.3.2 of the
EIR.

Response to comment LO201-45

The water quality impact analysis in Subsection 3.4.3.2.1 of this EIR
addresses increased bioavailability of contaminants due to ecosystem
restoration actions.

Response to comment LO201-46

The information presented in Section 4 of the EIR on Altered Flow
Regime is supported by the references cited in the paragraph referred to in
the comment.

Response to comment LO201-47

Please see Response to Comment LO201-8.



Response to comment LO201-48

Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of
impacts and determination of significance.



Response to comment LO201-49

The impact assessment related to salinity and methylmercury is primarily
discussed in Section 3 of the EIR with references in subsection 4.3.2.1.8
and 4.3.2.1.10. Please see the response to comment LO201-3.

Response to comment LO201-50

Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of
impacts and determination of significance.

Response to comment LO201-51

In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this
FEIR.

Response to comment LO201-52

Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of
impacts and determination of significance.

Response to comment LO201-53

In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this
FEIR.

Response to comment LO201-54

As described on page 2A-39, Lines 38 through 40, of the Draft Program
EIR, it is anticipated that implementation of updated water quality and
flow objectives by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
under the Proposed Project could increase Delta outflow, reduce current
reverse flow conditions in the south Delta, increase flows in restored Delta
floodplains; and result in a more “natural flow regime” in the Delta. The
EIR determines that while such change could reduce water supply
reliability, the local and regional self-reliance encouraged under the Delta
Plan would prevent environmental impacts related to reduced water
supplies (RDPEIR at 3-9). Master Response 5 discusses the ability of such
projects to meet demand and the impacts of the encouraged changes in
flow.

Response to comment LO201-55
Please refer to response to comment LO201-7.
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p. 20-1 lines 23-24 The EIR concludes, “it is uniikely that the actions the Proposed Project would
encourage would [sic] materially require or result in the need for new water or
wastewater treatment facilities or stormwater drainage facilities, or the
expansion of existing facilities; thevefore, potential impacts are less than
significant.” This conclusion is erroneous and directly contradicts the logic
presented in Section 3. A complete analysis of the types of impacts new
treatment facilities would have on water supply availability, water quality,
ecosystem services, Delta as a place and risk should be conducted.

—L0201-55

No comments
-nla-



No comments
-n/a -



Response to comment LO201-56

Comment noted. The suggested measure would be implemented, as
appropriate, as part of the project-level CEQA review and permitting
process required of a given project proponent. In other words, the
suggested measure is a recitation of what the law already requires and will
require at the project-specific level.



No comments
-n/a -



Response to comment LO201-57
Please refer to the response to comment LO201-4 and Master Response 5.



Response to comment LO201-58

The text on page 4-86, Line 14, of the Draft Program EIR, has been
amended by adding the following requirement to Mitigation Measure 4.5:
"Prior to implementation, consult with agencies that have adopted or are
developing HCP/NCCP to avoid potential conflicts."



Response to comment LO201-59
Please refer to response to comment LO201-7.



No comments
-n/a-



No comments
Attachment 3 -n/a-
Contra Costa Water District Technical Memorandum WR 10-001
Historical Fresh Water and Salinity Conditions in the Western

Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta and Suisun Bay: A summary of
historical reviews, reports, analyses and measurements
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No comments

- n a -
Executive Summary /

The historical record and published studies consistently show the Delta is now managed at a
salinity level much higher than would have occurred under natural conditions, Human
activities, including channelization of the Delta, elimination of tidal marsh, and water
diversions, have resulted in increased salinity levels in the Delta during the past 150 years.

Eighty years ago, Thomas H. Means wrote (“Saft Water Probleni, San Francisco Bay and
Delta of Sacramento and San Joaguin Rivers,” April 1928, pp 9-10):

“Under natural conditions, Carquinez Straits marked, approximately, the
boundary between salt and fresh water in the upper San Francisco Bay and
delta region of the two tributary rivers—the Sacramento and San Joaquin.
Ordinarily salt water was present below the straits and fresh water was
present above. Native vegetation in the tide marshes was predominately of
salt water types around San Pablo Bay and of fresh water types around
Suisun Bay....

The definite statement that salt water under natural conditions did not
penetrate higher upstream than the mouth of the river, except in the driest
years and then only for a few days at a time, is warranted....

At present [1928] salt water reaches Antioch every year, in two-thirds of
the years running further [sic] upstream. It is to be expected that it will
continue to do so in the future, even in the years of greatest runoff. In
other words, the penetration of salt water has become a permanent
phenomenon in the lower river region.

The cause of this change in salt water condition is due almost entirely to
the works of man.”

In 1928, Thomas Means had limited data over a short historical period from which to draw
these conclusions. Nonetheless, his conclusions remain accurate and have been confirmed by
numerous subsequent studies, including paleosalinity records that reveal salinity conditions

in the western Delta as far back as 2,500 years ago. The paleosalinity studies indicate that
the last 100 years are among the most saline of periods in the past 2,500 years.
Paleoclimatology and paleosalinity studies indicate that the prior 1,500 years (going back to
about 4,000 years ago) were even wetter and less saline in San Francisco Bay and the Delta.
The recent increase in salinity began after the Delta freshwater marshes had been drained,
after the Delta was channelized and after large-scale upstream diversions of water, largely for
agricultural purposes, had significantly reduced flows from the tributaries into the Delta. It
has continued, even after the construction of reservoirs that have been used in part to manage
salinity intrusion.
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Conclusions -n/a-

The long-term observations of precipitation and unimpaired flow indicate:

s Relatively wet conditions occurred in the late 188()'s to about 1917 in both the
Sacramento and San Joaquin River watersheds prior to large-scale water management
operations.

»  Unusually dry conditions occurred from about 1918 through the late 1930°s; these
persistent dry conditions are not representative of the average conditions over the last
130 years.

» Precipitation in Sacramento River watershed peaks between December and March: the
unimpaired river flow lags by about 1 to 2 months because of snow melt.

Fehruary 12, 2010
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Figure D-20 — Coneeptual plot of seasonal variability of salinity in Suisun Bay and the

western Delta during different water management eras ... D-25
Figure D-21 - Conceptual plot of seasonal salinity variations in the Delta under actual

historical conditions compared to unimpaired conditions in (a) dry years and

(b) wet years
Figure E-1 — Observed salinity at Collinsville, 1965-2005. .
Figure E-2 - Salinity variations in the San Joaquin River at Antioch, water year 2000 ........
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conditions from the 1920’s trough the 1930”s in the reconstructed precipitation record are - n/ a-
consistent with the annual unimpaired Sacramento River flow reconstruction from Meko et
al. (2001) presented in Section 2.1.

Precinitation Index

Years

Figure B-1 — Reconstructed annual precipitation, 1675-1975
Data from Graumiich (1987). Precipitation index is presented In wnits of standard deviation from the
1899-1975 observed mean value.

Estimates of annual precipitation (Graumlich, 1987) and unimpaired runoff (Meko et al.,
2001a) from tree ring analysis are used in this study to provide hydrological context,
indicating the relative hydrology (e.g. wet or dry) of a specific year and surrounding decade.
The reconstructed hydrological data are not used to estimate salinity intrusion for two
reasons. First, the seasonal distribution of hydrology is critical in determining salinity
variability; two years with the same total annual flow could have significantly different
salinity intrusion due to the timing of the flow (Knowles, 2000). Second, since 1850,
anthropogenic modifications to the landscape and river flows alter the hydrodynamic
response to freshwater flow, somewhat decoupling the unimpaired hydrology from the
downstream response (i.e. salinity intrusion).

Malamud-Roam et al. (2005) and Goman et al. (2008) review paleoclimate as it relates to
San Francisco Bay. Generally, they found that paleoclimatic studies showed that a wetter
(and fresher) period existed from about 4000 BP to about 2000 BP. In the past 2,000 years,
the climate has been cooling and becoming drier, with several extreme periods, including
decades-long periods of very wet conditions and century-long periods of drought. As
discussed in the next section, the century-long periods of drought are found in paleosalinity
records in Suisun Bay and Rush Ranch in Suisun Marsh, but are much less evident in Browns
Island, indicating a predominately freshwater marsh throughout the Delta. Citing Meko er al.
(2001), they note that only one period had a six-year drought more severe than the 1928-1934
period: a seven-year drought ending in 984 CE. They also not the most extreme dry year was
in 1580 CE, and state that it was almost certainly drier than 1977. On the whole, however,
the last 600 years have been a generally wet period. This is reflected in the salinity records
discussed in the next section,
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E-4

No comments

observations were made. During 1976-1977, daily average salinity at Rio Vista exceeded - n/ a-
1,000 pS/em for approximately six months of the year. During 1987-1992, salinity at Rio

Vista at high tide often exceeded 2,000 uS/cm, particularly during the fall. This is consistent

with the anecdotal observations made in 1796 and 1841, which report salt water extending

into the western Delta.

Summary: Interpretation of the above observations in the context of the reconstructed
Sacramento River flows shows that the Delta is generally saltier than the historical levels for
equivalent runoff conditions and does not support the hypothesis that the present-day Delta is
managed as a freshwater system in comparison with its historical salinity regime. Moreover,
this analysis indicates that salinity in the western Delta has increased during September and
October in the recent years (post-1994 periad).

E.2 Observations from early settlers in the Western Delta

Observations from early settlers in the western Delta provide a more complete description of
salinity in the late 1800°s and early 1900’s than the observations from early explorers
discussed earlier. Assuming the early settlers inhabited a particular region for longer time
periods than the early explorers, observations from the early settlers capture the temporal
variability better than those from the early explorers.

E.2.1. Town of Antioch Injunction on Upstream Diverters

In 1920, the Town of Antioch filed a lawsuit against upstream irrigation districts alleging that
the upstream diversions were causing increased salinity intrusion at Antioch. The court
decision, legal briefings, and petitions provide salinity observations from a variety of
witnesses. Although anecdotal testimony summarized in these legal briefs is far from
scientific evidence, it provides a perspective of the salinity conditions prevailing in the early
1900’s. Because the proceedings were adversarial in nature, this report focuses on the
testimony of the upstream interests, who were trying to demonstrate that salinity intrusion
was common near Antioch prior to their diverting water (prior to 1920). Consequently, the
testimony may be biased in support of this “more saline” argument. Nonetheless, these
anecdotal testimonies indicate that the western Delta was less salty in the past than it is
today. Analyses of some of the testimonies are presented below,

Case History

On July 2, 1920, the Town of Antioch filed suit in the Superior Court of the State of
California (hereinafter referred to as the “Antioch Case™) against upstream diverters on the
Sacramento River and Yuba River. A hearing for a temporary injunction began on July 26,
1920, and lasted approximately three months. On January 7, 1921, Judge A. T. St. Sure
granted a temporary injunction, restraining the defendants *from diverting so much water
from the said Sacramento River and its tributaries, to non-riparian lands, that the amount of
water flowing past the City of Sacramento, in the County of Sacramento, State of California,
shall be less than 3500 cubic feet per second” (Town of Antioch v. Williams Irrigation
District, Supplement to Appellants® Opening Brief, p. 13).
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